



## OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone : (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax : 2332704 :: email : secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : KP(M).770/2017

Complainant/ Appellant : Md. Shazzad Hussain,

Respondent : Asstt. Settlement Officer, South Salmara

Date of Hearing : 12-10-2017

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## O R D E R 12-10-2017

- The appellant/petitioner Md. Shazzad Hussain is present. The public authority is represented by Md. A .K Ilias N. Ahmed, ASO and SPIO, South Salmara Circle, South Salmara, accompanied by Sri Samsul Bari Sarkar, Sr. Asstt. of the same office.
- 2. The second appeal petition dated 16-8-2017 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.
- 3. From perusal of the case records it is seen that the petitioner filed an RTI petition dated 24-5-2017 before the Asstt. Settlement Officer and Circle Officer of South Salmara. The petitioner clarified today that the name of Md.Abdul Kayom, son of Late Basir Uddin appeared in the Draft Chitha against a plot of land mentioned in the RTI petition. Similarly, the name of Md. Moynal Hoque, son of Late Kebar Ullah is also mentioned against the same plot of land in the relevant Draft Chitha.
- 4. The Asstt. Settlement Officer of South Salmara has already furnished the relevant informations to the petitioner vide letter dated 14<sup>th</sup> August, 2017 except copy of the Draft Chitha containing the remaining sought for information.
- The Asstt. Settlement Officer of South Salmara brought with him a copy of the relevant Draft Chitha, which he collected from the office of the Settlement Officer, Dhubri and Kokrajhar, Dist. Headquarter, Dhubri.
- 6. On a direction from this Commission, the ASO, South Salmara furnished a copy of the Draft Chitha to the appellant today, receipt of which was acknowledged by the petitioner in writing before this Commission today.
- 7. With the above order the second appeal petition dated 16-8-2017 is disposed of.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## **Authenticated true copy**

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Memo No SIC/ KP(M) 770/2017/

-A

Dated 12-10-2017

Copy to:-.

- 1) Md. A .K Ilias N. Ahmed, ASO and SPIO, South Salmara Circle, South Salmara, for information and necessary action.
- 2) Md. Shazzad Hussain, Advocate, Gauhati High Court, R/O Santipur Masjit Road, Near Masjit, House No. 114, P.O & P.S Bharalumukh, Guwahati-9 for information.
- 3) Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4) Office file.
- 5) Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission.